

Nos. 18-1247, 18-1267

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

CON-WAY FREIGHT, INC.

Petitioner/Cross-Respondent

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Respondent/Cross-Petitioner

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND CROSS-APPLICATION
FOR ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**BRIEF FOR
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

ELIZABETH HEANEY

Supervisory Attorney

MICHAEL R. HICKSON

Attorney

National Labor Relations Board

1015 Half Street, SE

Washington, DC 20570

(202) 273-1743

(202) 273-2985

PETER B. ROBB

General Counsel

ALICE B. STOCK

Associate General Counsel

DAVID HABENSTREIT

Acting Deputy Associate General Counsel

National Labor Relations Board

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

CON-WAY FREIGHT, INC.)	
)	
Petitioner/Cross-Respondent)	Nos. 18-1247, 18-1267
)	
v.)	Board Case Nos.
)	21-CA-135683
NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD)	21-CA-140545
)	
Respondent/Cross-Petitioner)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings	Page(s)
Statement of jurisdiction	1
Relevant statutory provisions.....	2
Statement of the issues.....	2
Statement of the case.....	2
I. Procedural history.....	2
II. The Board’s findings of fact.....	3
A. The Company’s operations; Romero’s tenure as a driver	3
B. The Union begins an organizing campaign; Romero leads organizing efforts; the campaign gains momentum; the Company escalates its opposition.....	4
C. The Company’s DriveCam system; after a minor traffic accident, Romero follows the Company’s protocols	6
D. The Company reviews DriveCam footage; then suspends and discharges Romero, claiming falsification	8
E. The Union files an election petition; Styers and Licon instruct Placencia not to wear a union lanyard; Styers threatens Placencia	12
F. The Company hires an anti-union campaign consultant who threatens Placencia with physical violence.....	13
III. The Board’s conclusions and order.....	14
Summary of argument.....	15
Standard of review	17
Argument.....	18
I. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s findings that the Company violated Section 8(a)(1) of the Act by instructing Placencia not to wear a union lanyard, threatening him with unspecified reprisals, and implicitly threatening him with physical harm for supporting the Union	18

A. Applicable principles	18
B. Styers and Licon unlawfully instructed Placencia not to wear a union lanyard	19
C. Styers unlawfully threatened Placencia with unspecified reprisals.....	22
D. Camarena implicitly threatened Placencia with physical harm.....	25
II. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that the Company violated Section 8(a)(3) and (1) by suspending and discharging Romero because of his union activity	29
A. An employer violates Section 8(a)(3) and (1) by taking adverse action against an employee for engaging in union activity	29
B. The Company unlawfully suspended and discharged Romero because of his union activity.....	32
1. Romero’s union activity was a motivating factor in his suspension and discharge.....	33
2. The Company’s arguments do not undermine the Board’s finding of unlawful motive	36
3. The Company’s professed reason for suspending and discharging Romero was pretextual	42
4. The Company cannot defeat the Board’s pretext determination.....	51
Conclusion	56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
* <i>Allegheny Ludlum Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 104 F.3d 1354 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	25, 31, 33, 43
<i>American Federation of Musicians, Local 76</i> , 202 NLRB 620 (1973)	21
<i>Ark Las Vegas Rest. Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 334 F.3d 99 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	46
<i>Avecor, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 931 F.2d 924 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	20
<i>Bally’s Park Place, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 646 F.3d 929 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	17, 33, 52
<i>Bruce Packing Co. v. NLRB</i> , 795 F.3d 18 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	50
<i>C & W Super Markets, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 581 F.2d 618 (7th Cir. 1978)	18
<i>Cadbury Beverages, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 160 F.3d 24 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	50
<i>CC1 Ltd. Partnership v. NLRB</i> , 898 F.3d 26 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	17, 27, 31, 32, 35
<i>Citizens Inv. Servs. Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 430 F.3d 1195 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	31, 46
<i>Consol. Bus Transit, Inc.</i> , 350 NLRB 1064 (2007), <i>enforced</i> , 577 F.3d 467 (2d Cir. 2009)	44
<i>Cont’l Radiator Corp.</i> , 283 NLRB 234 (1987)	38
<i>Dallas Mailers Union, Local No. 143 v. NLRB</i> , 445 F.2d 730 (D.C. Cir. 1971)	21

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Davis Supermarkets, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 2 F.3d 1162 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	34
<i>Enter. Leasing Co. of Fla. v. NLRB</i> , 831 F.3d 534 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	28
<i>Farm Fresh Co.</i> , 361 NLRB 848 (2014)	38
<i>Federated Logistics & Operations v. NLRB</i> , 400 F.3d 920 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	24
<i>Fort Dearborn Co. v. NLRB</i> , 827 F.3d 1067 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	19, 30, 33
<i>Golub Corp.</i> , 338 NLRB 515 (2002)	21
<i>Guard Publ’g Co. v. NLRB</i> , 571 F.3d 53 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	19
<i>HealthBridge Mgmt., LLC v. NLRB</i> , 798 F.3d 1059 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	28
* <i>Inova Health Sys. v. NLRB</i> , 795 F.3d 68 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	17, 31, 32, 39, 40, 49, 54
<i>Int’l Ladies’ Garment Workers’ Union v. Quality Mfg. Co.</i> , 420 U.S. 276 (1975)	40
<i>Inter-Disciplinary Advantage, Inc.</i> , 349 NLRB 480 (2007)	31, 41
<i>Jackson Corp.</i> , 340 NLRB 536 (2003)	31
<i>James Julian Inc. of Delaware</i> , 325 NLRB 1109 (1998)	36

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Jennings & Webb, Inc.</i> , 288 NLRB 682 (1988), <i>enforced</i> , 875 F.2d 315 (4th Cir. 1989)	46
<i>Kidde, Inc.</i> , 294 NLRB 840 (1989)	43, 44
<i>Kut Rate Kid & Shop Kwik</i> , 246 NLRB 106 (1979)	53
<i>Laro Maint. Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 56 F.3d 224 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	31, 32
<i>Liberty House Nursing Homes</i> , 245 NLRB 1194 (1979)	23
<i>Materials Processing, Inc.</i> , 324 NLRB 719 (1997)	48
<i>MEK Arden, LLC v. NLRB</i> , No. 17-1237, 2018 WL 6721352 (D.C. Cir. Dec. 7, 2018)	19, 21
<i>Metro. Edison Co. v. NLRB</i> , 460 U.S. 693 (1983)	30
<i>Mid-Mountain Foods. Inc.</i> , 332 NLRB 251 (2000), <i>enforced</i> , 11 F. App'x 372 (4th Cir. 2001)	46
<i>Nat'l By-Prod., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 931 F.2d 445 (7th Cir. 1991)	22
<i>New York Rehab. Care Mgmt., LLC v. NLRB</i> , 506 F.3d 1070 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	29
<i>NLRB v. Gissel Packing Co.</i> , 395 U.S. 575 (1969)	19, 24, 25
<i>NLRB v. Interstate Builders, Inc.</i> , 351 F.3d 1020 (10th Cir. 2003)	36

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>NLRB v. Link-Belt Co.</i> , 311 U.S. 584 (1941).....	31
<i>NLRB v. Transportation Management Corporation</i> , 462 U.S. 393 (1983).....	30
<i>Novato Healthcare Ctr. v. NLRB</i> , 916 F.3d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	28
* <i>Ozburn-Hessey Logistics, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 833 F.3d 210 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	30, 31, 32, 33, 37, 51
* <i>Parsippany Hotel Mgmt. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 99 F.3d 413 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	31, 34, 37, 39, 40
<i>Pioneer Hotel, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 182 F.3d 939 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	19
* <i>Progressive Elec., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 453 F.3d 538 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	18, 19, 22
<i>Prop. Res. Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 863 F.2d 964 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	35, 43
<i>Regency at the Rodeway Inn</i> , 255 NLRB 961 (1981).....	21
<i>Republic Aviation Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 324 U.S. 793 (1945).....	19
<i>S. Power Co. v. NLRB</i> , 664 F.3d 946 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	40
<i>SCA Tissue N. Am. LLC v. NLRB</i> , 371 F.3d 983 (7th Cir. 2004).....	36, 38
<i>Schaumburg Hyundai, Inc.</i> , 318 NLRB 449 (1995).....	36
<i>Serendippity-Un-Ltd.</i> , 263 NLRB 768 (1982).....	20

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Southwire Co. v. NLRB</i> , 820 F.2d 453 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	31
<i>Sprain Brook Manor Nursing Home, LLC</i> , 359 NLRB 929 (2013), <i>incorporated by reference in</i> 361 NLRB 607 (2014), <i>enforced</i> , 630 F. App'x 69 (2d Cir. 2015)	31, 47
<i>Supershuttle of Orange County, Inc.</i> , 339 NLRB 1 (2003)	44
<i>Sw. Merch. Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 53 F.3d 1334 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	35
* <i>Tasty Baking Co. v. NLRB</i> , 254 F.3d 114 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	18, 22, 29
<i>Thalassa Restaurant</i> , 356 NLRB 1000 (2011)	26
<i>Trump Marina Assocs., LLC</i> , 353 NLRB 921 (2009), <i>incorporated by reference in</i> 355 NLRB 1277 (2010), <i>enforced</i> , 445 F. App'x 362 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	53
<i>TRW-United Greenfield Div. v. NLRB</i> , 637 F.2d 410 (5th Cir. 1981)	22
<i>Uniroyal Tech. Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 151 F.3d 666 (7th Cir. 1998)	55
<i>United Servs. Auto. Ass'n v. NLRB</i> , 387 F.3d 908 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	20
<i>Vincent Indus. Plastics, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 209 F.3d 727 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	34, 50
<i>Waterbury Hotel Mgmt., LLC v. NLRB</i> , 314 F.3d 645 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	31

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Wilson Trophy Co. v. NLRB</i> , 989 F.2d 1502 (8th Cir. 1993)	31
* <i>Woelke & Romero Framing, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 456 U.S. 645 (1982).....	28, 40
<i>Wright Line</i> , 251 NLRB 1083 (1980), <i>enforced on other grounds</i> , 662 F.2d 889 (1st Cir. 1981).....	15, 16, 30, 50
<i>Yukon Mfg. Co.</i> , 310 NLRB 324 (1993)	47
 <u>Statutes</u>	
National Labor Relations Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. §§ 151, et seq.)	
29 U.S.C. § 157	18
29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1).....	3, 18
29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(3).....	3, 30
29 U.S.C. § 158(c)	23, 24
29 U.S.C. § 160(a)	2
*29 U.S.C. § 160(e)	2, 17, 28, 38, 40, 54
29 U.S.C. § 160(f).....	2
